

No. 2015-0114

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO
CASE NOS. 101073, 101136

WESTGATE FORD TRUCK SALES, INC.,
Individually, and on behalf of Plaintiff Class,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

APPELLEE FORD MOTOR COMPANY'S MEMORANDUM OPPOSING JURISDICTION

Douglas R. Cole (0070665)
ORGAN COLE LLP
1331 Dublin Road
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 481-0900
Fax: (614) 481-0904
drcole@organcole.com

*Attorney for Appellant
Westgate Ford Truck Sales, Inc.*

Jonathan D. Hacker (pro hac vice pending)
Counsel of Record
Rakesh Kilaru (pro hac vice pending)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 383-5300
Fax: (202) 383-5414
jhacker@omm.com
rkilaru@omm.com

*Attorneys for Appellee
Ford Motor Company*

*Additional Counsel for Appellant
Westgate Ford Truck Sales, Inc.*

James A. Lowe (0002495)
LOWE, EKLUND, WAKEFIELD
CO., L.P.A.
610 Skylight Office Tower
1660 West Second Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1454
Tel: (216) 781-2600
Fax: (216)781-2610
jlowe@lewlaw.com

John A. Corr (pro hac vice)
Stephen A. Corr (pro hac vice)
STARK & STARK, P.C.
777 Township Line Road, Suite 120
Yardley, PA 19067
Tel: (267) 907-9600
Fax: (267) 907-9659
jcorr@stark-stark.com
scorr@stark-stark.com

Robert M. Foote (pro hac vice)
Craig S. Mielke (pro hac vice)
FOOTE MIELKE, CHAVEZ
& O'NEIL LLC
10 West State Street, Suite 200
Geneva, IL 60134
Tel: (630) 232-7450
Fax: (630) 232-7452
rmf@fmc law.com
csm@fmc law.com

Dennis G. Pantazis (pro hac vice)
WIGGINS CHILDS QUINN
& PANTAZIS, LLC
The Kress Building
301 19th Street North
Birmingham, AL 35203
Tel: (205) 314-0500
Fax: (205) 314-0785
dpantazis@wcqp.com

*Additional Counsel for Appellee
Ford Motor Company*

Irene C. Keyse-Walker (0013143)
Benjamin C. Sassé (0072856)
TUCKER ELLIS LLP
950 Main Avenue, Suite 1100
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-7213
Tel: (216) 592-5000
Fax: (216) 592-5009
ikyse-walker@tuckerellis.com
benjamin.sasse@tuckerellis.com

Clay A. Guise (0062121)
DYKEMA GOSSETT LLP
39577 Woodward Ave., Suite 300
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
Tel: (248) 203-0700
Fax: (248) 203-0763
cguise@dykema.com

James A. Pikel (pro hac vice)
SCHEEF & STONE, LLP
2600 Network Blvd., Suite 400
Frisco, TX 75034
Tel: (214) 472-2103
Fax: (214) 472-2150
jim.pikel@solidcounsel.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND EXPLANATION OF WHY THIS IS NOT A CASE OF PUBLIC OR GREAT GENERAL INTEREST.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
A. The SSA And The Appeal CPA Program	4
B. <i>Westgate I And II</i>	6
C. The Jury Trial Resulting In A General Verdict For Ford	7
D. Proceedings On Appeal.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. <u>Proposition of Law 1</u> : The trial court’s JNOV was improper because overwhelming evidence supports the jury’s verdict and because a prior appellate decision ruled that the contractual ambiguity was for the jury to resolve	10
II. <u>Proposition of Law 2</u> : If the trial court implicitly granted a new trial, the Eighth District correctly reversed it, because the order rested on a fundamental error of law and because the jury’s verdict was not a manifest injustice.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Baughman v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
88 Ohio St.3d 480, 727 N.E.2d 1265 (2000) 10

Det. Greyhound Emp. Fed. Credit Union v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
381 Mich. 683, 167 N.W.2d 274 (1969) 10

Ford Motor Co. v. Northbrook Ins. Co.,
838 F.2d 829 (6th Cir.1988) 11

Getsedis v. Anthony Allega Cement Contractors,
8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 64954, 1993 WL 379351 (Sept. 23, 1993)..... 15

Harkcom v. Ohio Power Co.,
5th Dist. Stark No. CA-8714, 1992 WL 332999 (Oct. 26, 1992) 13

Klapp v. United Ins. Group Agency, Inc.,
468 Mich. 459, 663 N.W.2d 447 (2003)7, 10, 11

Nolan v. Nolan,
11 Ohio St.3d 1, 462 N.E.2d 410 (1984) 13

Parm v. Patton,
20 Ohio App.2d 83, 251 N.E.2d 626 (1969) 15

Rohde v. Farmer,
23 Ohio St.2d 82, 262 N.E.2d 685 (1970) 15

Terry Barr Sales Agency, Inc. v. All-Lock Co., Inc.,
96 F.3d 174 (6th Cir.1996)10, 11

Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Nolan,
72 Ohio St.3d 320, 649 N.E.2d 1229 (1995) 13

Westgate Ford Truck Sales, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 86596, 2007-Ohio-4013 6

Westgate Ford Truck Sales, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 96978, 2012-Ohio-1942, 971 N.E.2d 967 (8th Dist.) 2, 6, 12

White Motor Corp. v. Moore,
48 Ohio St.2d 156, 357 N.E.2d 1069 (1976) 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
RULES	
Civ.R. 50(C).....	9
Civ.R. 59(A).....	3, 9, 13, 14
